PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			lame	Execution Date	
Olaf Kandt				05/22/2013	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name: BSN medical GmbH					
Street Address:	Quickbornstr. 24				
City:	Hamburg				
State/Country:	GERMANY				
Postal Code:	20253				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 135770		135770	022		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.</i>					
Phone: 7043750057					
Email: mdetreitas@sik-law.com Correspondent Name: Shumkaer, Loop & Kendrick, LLP Address Line 1: 128 South Tryon Street					
Address Line 2: Suite 1800					
Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202-5013					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			2765/816US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Jeffrey S. Bernard		
Signature:			/Jeffrey S. Bernard/		
Date:		06/17/2013			
Total Attachments: 3 source=2765-816USassignment#page1.tif source=2765-816USassignment#page2.tif source=2765-816USassignment#page3.tif					

ASSIGNMENT

I, Olaf Kandt, a citizen and resident of Germany and residing at Hasloher Weg le 25474 Bönningstedt, GERMANY, in accordance with the assignment contracts between myself and BSN medical GmbH of November 30, 2010 and December 6, 2010, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto BSN medical GmbH, a corporation organized under the laws of Germany, and having an office at Quickbornstr. 24, 20253 Hamburg, GERMANY, ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest, together with all rights of priority, in and to my invention for certain improvements in SPLINT FOR IMMOBILIZING A JOINT, as described in the Application Serial No. 13/577,022, filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on the 2nd day of October, 2012, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and as described and/or claimed in any and all applications for Letters Patent based thereon including divisions, continuations and reissues thereof as well as all foreign counterparts thereof together with all Letters Patent issuing on any of the aforesaid applications for Letters Patent, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms of all said Letters Patent therefor which may be granted.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE ASSIGNEE to make applications for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any foreign countries in its own name, or in my name, at its election.

AND I HEREBY COVENANT AND AGREE that I will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor

1

PATENT REEL: 030624 FRAME: 0095

and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE deliver any testimony in any legal proceedings and execute all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that I will, at any time, upon the request and at the expense of ASSIGNEE execute any continuations, divisions, reissues, or any other additional applications for Letters Patent for said invention or any part or parts thereof, all of which applications and any Letters Patent issuing thereon are hereby assigned to ASSIGNEE, and will make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for procuring the same therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND I HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, resulting from any of the aforesaid applications to said **BSN medical GmbH**, as sole ASSIGNEE.

WITNESS MY hand and seal this 22. day of May ,2013

PATENT REEL: 030624 FRAME: 0096

<u>21. 05. 213</u> Date andt Ola Kandt Serberd Berld Rendersigned 2Rg We

witnesses hereby declare that we were personally present and did see the signatory, Olaf Kandt who is personally known to us, duly sign and execute this Assignment.

22.5.13 Date

NK land Witness 1 Signature

JUKA BAR Witness 1 Printed Name EKAN

22.5.13

Date

Witness 2 Signature

Gerhard Barkelt

3